

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FREDERICK GARCIA-CRUZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KARA HARTZLER
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 234-8467

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	<i>prefix</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTE AND SENTENCING GUIDELINE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Courts of Appeals are Misapplying the Standard for a Certificate of Appealability	7
II. The Court Should Resolved Whether the Residual Clause of the Mandatory Guidelines Is Void for Vagueness.....	11
III. Mr. Garcia-Cruz's Case Squarely Presents These Issues.....	16
IV. <i>Johnson</i> Applies to the Mandatory Guidelines.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A	
APPENDIX B	
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	7
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018)	12, 17
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 763 F. App'x 514 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 778 F. App'x 413 (9th Cir. 2019)	8, 10
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	3, 17
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	8, 12

<i>Posey v. United States</i> , No. 17-6374, 2018 WL 6133751 (6th Cir. May 7, 2018)	10
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017)	8, 13
<i>Russo v. United States</i> , 902 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Interstate Commerce Com.</i> , 871 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 609 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Blackstone</i> , 903 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 621 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria</i> , 831 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	18
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 898 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 577 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Jonas</i> , 689 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2012)	18

<i>United States v. London,</i> 937 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Martinez,</i> 772 F. App'x 766 (10th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Mead,</i> 773 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Rogers,</i> 594 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3018 (2011)	18
<i>United States v. Ross,</i> 613 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Roy,</i> 282 F.Supp.3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Scanlan,</i> 667 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Stoker,</i> 706 F.3d 643 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 361 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom.</i> , 543 U.S. 1111 (2005)	18
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 559 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	4, 17
Docketed Cases	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-5684	12
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-5939	12
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-7421	12
<i>Blackstone v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-9368	12
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-7132	12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-9276	12
<i>Buckner v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-9411	12
<i>Cannady v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-7783	12

<i>Chubb v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-9379	12
<i>Cottman v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-7563	12
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-5422	12
<i>Gates v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-6262	12
<i>Gipson v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-8637	12
<i>Green v. United States</i> , No. 18-8435	12
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-8775	12
<i>Homrich v. United States</i> , No. 17-9045	12
<i>James v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-6769	12
<i>Jordan v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-6599	12
<i>Kenner v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-5549	12
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-1366	12
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-9490	12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-7635	12
<i>Molette v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-8368	12
<i>Posey v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-5504	12
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-8878	12
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-6877	12
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-6915	12
<i>Russo v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-7538	12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-9400	12
<i>Sterling v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-7453	12
<i>Sublett v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-9049	12
<i>Swain v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-5674	12
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , No. 17-2169	13
<i>Whisby v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 18-6375	12
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , U.S. No. 17-8746	12

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	11, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2241	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2

28 U.S.C. § 2253	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1, 2, 3, 4, 10

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2	<i>passim</i>
United States Sentencing Guidelines	3, 4, 6, 9, 11

Other

“Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration,” Federal Register, April 30, 2018, <i>available at:</i> https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2018/04/30/2018-09062/annualdetermination-of-average-cost-of-incarceration	15
